
 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
CLEARWATER FIRE COMMISSION MEETING 

MONDAY, JANUARY 31, 2022 
 

 
1. Call to Order: 5:30 p.m. at Clearwater City Hall 

 
2. Introduce New Fire Chief Mike Keller 

 
3. Approve Minutes from June 8, 2021 Meeting 

 
4. Review Annual Report 

 
5. Discuss 2023 Budget Draft 

 
6. Fire Department Recruitment Efforts 

 
7. Other Business 

 
8. Adjournment 

   Strong Heritage, Bright Future 
 



CLEARWATER FIRE COMMISSION 
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 

JUNE 8, 2021 
 
 

1. Call to Order:  5:30 p.m. – Clearwater City Hall 
Member Rose Thelen called the Clearwater Fire Commission to order Tuesday, June 8, 2021 at 
5:35 p.m. at Clearwater City Hall.  Members present were Member Rose Thelen from Clearwater 
Township and Member Tom Plaggerman from Lynden Township.  City of Clearwater 
representative Kris Crandall was absent.  A quorum was present.  Also present was Fire Chief Ryan 
Pridgeon, Assistant Chief Mike Keller, and City Administrator Annita Smythe. 

 
2. Approve Minutes from February 16, 2021 Meeting 

MOTION by Plaggerman to approve the minutes as presented, seconded by Thelen, all voted 
aye.  MOTION CARRIED. 

 
3. Call Reports – 2020 and Q1-2021 

- Members reviewed the annual call report from 2020 and the preliminary report for Q1-2021. 
- Administrator Smythe explained that there was one call from 2020 miscoded to Clearwater 

Township that belonged to the City of Clearwater, so the report reflects this correction. 
- Member Plaggerman noted that there were some corrections for the Q1-2021 report.  He 

stated incidents 21012, 21053, and 21037, all on I-94, should be Clearwater Township rather 
than Lynden Township.  Also, incident 21058 should be the City of Clearwater.  Fire Chief 
Pridgeon agreed that these were errors that we will correct. 

- Member Thelen stated that the Clearwater Town Clerk also noted some corrections, but she 
did not have a list.  Smythe will coordinate with Clerk Jean Just to get those corrections. 

- Pridgeon explained that the personnel entering the reports are new, but we will work with 
them to get better accuracy.  All agreed that it was nice to get the reports quarterly so 
corrections could be made as we go rather than at the end of the year. 
 

4. 2022 Proposed Budget 
- Smythe stated that the proposed budget has not changed much since we last spoke and that 

there are not any large changes anticipated.  She explained the city’s budget timeline – staff 
present the proposed budget to the City Council in August, our preliminary budget and levy 
are adopted and certified in September, and the final budget and levy are adopted and 
certified in December. 

 
5. Fire Contract Extension 

Members present expressed that they thought the current contract was working well.  They would 
consider extending it with some minor changes: 
- They would like a detailed explanation of how the capital fund can be used included in the 

contract.  Smythe gave an overview of the city’s Internal Control Policy, which outlines the 
criteria for capital expenditures.  It shouldn’t be a problem to  add these provisions to the 
contract. 

- They would like the city to consider setting the budget for the upcoming year early in the year 
(February/March) because that is when the annual Township meetings are held to set their 
budget.  They believe that the true-up provision protects the city if there are large variances 
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from budget in the following year.  Smythe did not think this request would be a problem, as 
the staff completed a preliminary budget already for 2022 as a basis for discussion. 

- All agreed that the attached maps showing the fire coverage area need to be revised to better 
clarify which entity is responsible for each section of I-94. 

- There was discussion at the townships about the possibility of a multi-year, flat-fee contract, 
but the proposal does not have support from Township Board members.  They prefer the 
current contract method of sharing costs.  Smythe will discuss these proposals with the City 
Council at a future meeting and get their feedback. 

 
6. Other Business 

- Member Plaggerman asked if it would be possible to obtain expenditure information to 
explain the budget versus actuals for some recent years (2016-2020).  He provided a 
worksheet that shows there should be a certain amount of cash reserves in the fire fund.  
Smythe explained that you need to look at both revenues and expenditures to determine 
surpluses.  It is possible that expenditures came in lower because revenues were lower as well, 
necessitating cost cutting.  It would not automatically mean there was a surplus.  City staff will 
research the data we have for the years shown and provide more information at a future 
meeting. 

- Members asked to have the run detail report for 2019, as it had not been received.  Pridgeon 
will obtain that report for distribution. 

 
7. Adjournment 

  MOTION to adjourn by Plaggerman, seconded by Thelen, all voted aye. 
  Meeting adjourned at 6:20 p.m. 
 

 
ATTEST        APPROVED 
 
___________________________________   ____________________________________ 
Annita M. Smythe, City Administrator   Kris Crandall, Chair 
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Fire Chief Mike Keller
Assistant Fire Chief John Schmidt
Secretary Brandon Hanebuth
Fire Marshal Brian Kunkel
Captain Jim Repke
Lieutenant Andrew Struffert
Lieutenant Josh Neubert
Lieutenant Vacant

2022 Fire Department Officers
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2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
City of Clearwater 139 137 161 120 182
Clearwater Township 55 50 87 71 116
Lynden Township 66 65 78 69 68

Total Calls 260 252 326 260 366

Type of Call
Alarm 5 8 13 15 4
Medical 172 162 219 180 247
Gas Leak 1 4 3 1 8
MVA 29 19 30 16 48
Structure Fire 8 5 8 3 8
MV Fire 8 5 11 4 6
Smoke 2 0 0 0 1
Power Line Down 0 2 0 0 0
Severe Weather 3 5 3 1 0
Hazardous Condition 3 0 2 3 9
Service Call 4 4 2 2 1
Brush Fire 1 2 2 4 3
Grass Fire 6 1 5 7 8
Electrical Fire 0 2 2 0 1
Search & Rescue 0 0 2 2 1
Good Intent Call 18 33 24 22 21

Total Calls 260 252 326 260 366

Five Year Call History
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Q1-2021 Q2-2021 Q3-2021 Q4-2021 2021
City of Clearwater 37 42 57 46 182
Clearwater Township 19 19 40 38 116
Lynden Township 11 14 23 20 68

Total Calls 67 75 120 104 366

2021 Call Detail
City of 

Clearwater
Clearwater 

Twp Lynden Twp Total
Alarm 4 0 0 4
Medical 147 65 35 247
Gas Leak 5 1 2 8
MVA 9 23 16 48
Structure Fire 3 4 1 8
MV Fire 2 3 1 6
Smoke 1 0 0 1
Power Line Down 0 0 0 0
Severe Weather 0 0 0 0
Hazardous Condition 3 5 1 9
Service Call 1 0 0 1
Brush Fire 0 2 1 3
Grass Fire 2 4 2 8
Electrical Fire 0 1 0 1
Search & Rescue 1 0 0 1
Good Intent Call 4 8 9 21

Total Calls 182 116 68 366

2021 Call History Detail by Entity
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Member Calls Training Calls Training Calls Training Calls Training Calls Training
Ackley, Josh 26 21 40 20 71 18 63 18 200 77
Barker, Travis 0 0 0 0 56 41 37 9 93 50
Eichten, Ashley 4 6 0 6 2 14 0 4 6 30
Gramsey, Kyle 42 15 30 13 55 16 38 14 165 58
Hanebuth, Brandon 45 20 55 22 50 15 87 18 237 75
Keller, Mike 29 21 28 12 43 15 46 16 146 64
Kirchenbauer, James 24 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 24 5
Kunkel, Brian 21 17 25 16 41 12 35 15 122 60
Lange, Jason 38 19 47 24 80 12 73 9 238 64
Lawson, Josh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lindberg, David 30 21 35 24 40 15 52 15 157 75
Mauer, Nick 16 13 22 11 50 16 56 18 144 58
Mooney, Matt 17 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 17 8
Neubert, Josh 27 21 23 24 37 17 19 14 106 76
Pearson, Sean 7 1 14 0 10 0 9 0 40 1
Peterson, Daniel 0 0 0 0 2 6 55 18 57 24
Pridgeon, Ryan 23 20 30 17 74 15 54 17 181 69
Repke, Jim 45 10 49 21 81 11 66 18 241 60
Ritzer, Chris 38 18 23 21 14 0 0 0 75 39
Schmidt, John 17 20 26 18 41 13 40 14 124 65
Strohschein, Al 34 21 46 12 65 17 46 16 191 66
Struffert, Andy 29 20 21 13 39 14 17 13 106 60
Wandersee, Jim 21 12 1 0 0 0 0 0 22 12
Ziwicki, Scott 26 21 20 15 44 11 46 16 136 63

Total Hours 559 330 535 289 895 278 839 262 2828 1159

Total authorized members: 30
Total current active members: 18

2021 Member Hours

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total 2021
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Revenues

Account Description 2019 Actual 2020 Actual 2021 Budget 2022 Budget Chg
230-42200-31010 Current Ad Valorem Taxes 92,162.00        145,698.03      151,450.00      142,973.07      -5.6%
230-42200-33100 Federal Grants and Aids -                    -                    -                    -                    
230-42200-33400 State Grants and Aids 12,900.00        2,338.00          -                    -                    
230-42200-33404 Mn State Fire Relief 2% Aid 46,812.58        -                    23,000.00        25,000.00        
230-42200-33405 Mn State Fire Relief Suppl Aid 10,985.44        -                    5,500.00          5,500.00          
230-42200-33600 County Grants and Aids -                    -                    -                    -                    
230-42200-34956 Service Billings - Fire 550.00              8,602.08          -                    -                    
230-42200-34958 Fire Contracts - Lynden Twp 36,408.00        106,422.59      98,100.00        95,258.81        
230-42200-34959 Fire Contracts - Clearwater Twp 74,039.90        74,846.64        98,930.00        95,518.12        
230-42200-36200 Misc Revenues -                    -                    -                    -                    
230-42200-36210 Interest Earnings 118.60              162.49              -                    -                    
230-42200-36230 Contributions/Donations/Grants 25,190.00        5,076.64          -                    -                    
230-42200-36260 Refunds and Reimbursements -                    1,350.00          -                    -                    
230-42200-39101 Sales of Fixed Assets/Equipment -                    -                    -                    -                    
230-42200-39200 Operating Transfers 40,230.00        -                    -                    -                    

Total Revenues 339,396.52   344,496.47   376,980.00   364,250.00   -3.4%
Expenditures

Account 2019 Actual 2020 Actual 2021 Budget 2022 Budget Chg
230-42200-100 Wages and Salaries (General) 62,671.87        49,423.69        65,150.00        67,600.00        
230-42200-101 Full Time Employee -                    9,073.47          -                    1,500.00          
230-42200-120 Refunds & Reimbursements 1,418.00          1,621.20          1,000.00          1,000.00          
230-42200-121 PERA -                    679.90              -                    100.00              
230-42200-122 FICA/Medicare 4,743.49          4,881.68          5,000.00          5,300.00          
230-42200-123 Operating Supplies 52,593.62        29,410.03        56,800.00        45,000.00        
230-42200-124 Fire Relief -                    23,500.00        12,500.00        12,500.00        
230-42200-126 Rental/Lease -                    162.00              -                    -                    
230-42200-129 Mn State Fire Relief 2% Aid 23,801.38        23,011.20        23,000.00        25,000.00        
230-42220-130 Mn State Fire Relief Suppl Aid 5,510.04          5,475.40          5,500.00          5,500.00          
230-42200-131 Employer Paid Health -                    2,417.66          -                    -                    
230-42200-135 Physicals/Drug Testing 2,717.00          2,820.00          3,300.00          3,000.00          
230-42200-152 Workers Comp Ins 6,367.24          4,606.11          6,500.00          6,500.00          
230-42200-208 Training & Instruction 11,735.10        5,050.18          12,000.00        12,000.00        
230-42200-209 Medical Training 8,220.32          5,327.49          7,500.00          7,500.00          
230-42200-212 Motor Fuels 3,034.98          1,329.42          3,500.00          3,500.00          
230-42200-305 Contracted Services 935.00              522.50              1,000.00          1,000.00          
230-42200-307 Repairs & Maintenance Charges 14,391.14        18,865.98        16,000.00        16,000.00        
230-42200-321 Communications 629.45              836.69              700.00              700.00              
230-42200-351 Legal Notices Publishing -                    -                    -                    -                    
230-42200-363 Automotive Insurance 2,279.00          1,801.00          4,000.00          3,000.00          
230-42200-382 Utilities 3,015.40          2,208.24          3,500.00          3,000.00          
230-42200-433 Dues & Subscriptions 344.00              935.00              1,000.00          1,000.00          
230-42200-550 Capital Outlay - Vehicles -                    -                    -                    
230-42200-560 Capital Outlay - Furniture & Office Equip 534.73              -                    -                    
230-42200-598 Capital Outlay - Equipment 92,906.23        50,000.00        -                    
230-42200-599 Capital Outlay - Building -                    -                    -                    
230-42200-720 Operating Transfers -                    76,000.00        -                    50,000.00        
Capital Outlay Bonded Debt Payments - Principal -                    86,100.00        85,000.00        
Capital Outlay Bonded Debt Payments - Interest -                    12,930.00        8,550.00          

Total Expenditures 297,847.99   269,958.84   376,980.00   364,250.00   -3.4%

Fire Department
2022 Final Budget
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2022 Budget 283,750         
Operations & Debt 283,750         

Capital 50,000            

Calculation - Part I

Operations & Debt 
Service Budget 283,750            33% 93,637.50        

1/3 31,212.50        

Calculation - Part II

Budget Remainder 190,112.50      

Calls for Last 5 Years

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Clearwater City 139                 137                 161                 120                 182
Clearwater Twp 55                   50                   87                   71                   116
Lynden Twp 66                   65                   78                   69                   68

Total 260                    252                    326                    260                    366                    

Total 5 Yr Avg % Share Amount
739                    148                    50.48% 95,965.26        
379                    76                      25.89% 49,216.28        
346                    69                      23.63% 44,930.96        

1,464                293                    100.00% 190,112.50      

Calculation Part III

Clearwater
 Clearwater 

Twp Lynden Twp
Capital Budget - 1/3 50,000.00        16,666.67        16,666.67        16,666.67        

Total Cost Split
Part I Part II Part III Total Share

Clearwater 31,212.50        95,965.26        16,666.67        143,844.42      43.10%
Clearwater Twp 31,212.50        49,216.28        16,666.67        97,095.45        29.09%
Lynden Twp 31,212.50        44,930.96        16,666.67        92,810.13        27.81%

93,637.50      190,112.50    50,000.00      333,750.00    

 33% is taken off the top and split equally between the 3 entities

Total Expenditure Budget less State Pass-thru Funds

Fire Contract Split Formula - 2022 Budget
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Revenues

Account Description 2020 Actual
2021 Actual 
(unaudited) 2021 Budget 2022 Budget

2023 
Proposed Chg

230-42200-31010 Current Ad Valorem Taxes 145,698.03   152,145.73   151,450.00   142,973.07   138,702.38   -3.0%
230-42200-33100 Federal Grants and Aids -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
230-42200-33400 State Grants and Aids 2,338.00       9,645.00       -                 -                 -                 
230-42200-33404 Mn State Fire Relief 2% Aid -                 52,896.35     23,000.00     25,000.00     27,000.00     
230-42200-33405 Mn State Fire Relief Suppl Aid -                 12,386.37     5,500.00       5,500.00       5,700.00       
230-42200-33600 County Grants and Aids -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
230-42200-34956 Service Billings - Fire 8,602.08       1,345.00       -                 -                 -                 
230-42200-34958 Fire Contracts - Lynden Twp 106,422.59   99,259.78     98,100.00     95,258.81     96,671.53     
230-42200-34959 Fire Contracts - Clearwater Twp 74,846.64     99,533.84     98,930.00     95,518.12     92,956.10     
230-42200-36200 Misc Revenues -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
230-42200-36210 Interest Earnings 162.49           -                 -                 -                 -                 
230-42200-36230 Contributions/Donations/Grants 5,076.64       350.00           -                 -                 -                 
230-42200-36260 Refunds and Reimbursements 1,350.00       8,537.44       -                 -                 -                 
230-42200-39101 Sales of Fixed Assets/Equipment -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
230-42200-39200 Operating Transfers -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Total Revenues 344,496.47   436,099.51   376,980.00   364,250.00   361,030.00   -0.9%
Expenditures

Account 2020 Actual
2021 Actual 
(unaudited) 2021 Budget 2022 Budget

2023 
Proposed Chg

230-42200-100 Wages and Salaries (General) 49,423.69     57,836.46     65,150.00     67,600.00     67,000.00     
230-42200-101 Full Time Employee 9,073.47       795.67           -                 1,500.00       1,500.00       
230-42200-120 Refunds & Reimbursements 1,621.20       1,541.52       1,000.00       1,000.00       1,000.00       
230-42200-121 PERA 679.90           115.40           -                 100.00           100.00           
230-42200-122 FICA/Medicare 4,881.68       4,481.27       5,000.00       5,300.00       5,100.00       
230-42200-123 Operating Supplies 29,410.03     24,695.35     56,800.00     45,000.00     40,000.00     
230-42200-124 Fire Relief 23,500.00     12,500.00     12,500.00     12,500.00     12,500.00     
230-42200-126 Rental/Lease 162.00           -                 -                 -                 -                 
230-42200-129 Mn State Fire Relief 2% Aid 23,011.20     52,896.35     23,000.00     25,000.00     27,000.00     
230-42220-130 Mn State Fire Relief Suppl Aid 5,475.40       13,386.37     5,500.00       5,500.00       5,700.00       
230-42200-131 Employer Paid Health 2,417.66       -                 -                 -                 -                 
230-42200-135 Physicals/Drug Testing 2,820.00       3,140.00       3,300.00       3,000.00       3,200.00       
230-42200-152 Workers Comp Ins 4,606.11       5,020.13       6,500.00       6,500.00       6,500.00       
230-42200-208 Training & Instruction 5,050.18       11,034.90     12,000.00     12,000.00     12,400.00     
230-42200-209 Medical Training 5,327.49       5,180.28       7,500.00       7,500.00       7,500.00       
230-42200-212 Motor Fuels 1,329.42       3,464.01       3,500.00       3,500.00       4,000.00       
230-42200-305 Contracted Services 522.50           871.50           1,000.00       1,000.00       1,000.00       
230-42200-307 Repairs & Maintenance Charges 18,865.98     9,227.07       16,000.00     16,000.00     14,700.00     
230-42200-321 Communications 836.69           823.53           700.00           700.00           1,000.00       
230-42200-351 Legal Notices Publishing -                 382.50           -                 -                 -                 
230-42200-363 Automotive Insurance 1,801.00       2,404.00       4,000.00       3,000.00       3,000.00       
230-42200-382 Utilities 2,208.24       2,812.76       3,500.00       3,000.00       3,000.00       
230-42200-433 Dues & Subscriptions 935.00           1,005.00       1,000.00       1,000.00       1,100.00       
230-42200-598 Capital Outlay - Equipment -                 -                 50,000.00     -                 -                 
230-42200-720 Operating Transfers 76,000.00     50,000.00     -                 50,000.00     50,000.00     
Capital Outlay Bonded Debt Payments - Principal -                 86,100.00     86,100.00     85,000.00     86,000.00     
Capital Outlay Bonded Debt Payments - Interest -                 12,930.00     12,930.00     8,550.00       7,730.00       

Total Expenditures 269,958.84   362,644.07   376,980.00   364,250.00   361,030.00   -0.9%

Contract Amounts 333,750.00   328,330.00   Split
City of Clearwater 142,973.07   138,702.38   42.24%

Clearwater Township 95,518.12     96,671.53     29.44%
Lynden Township 95,258.81     92,956.10     28.31%

Fire Department - Fund 230
2023 DRAFT Budget
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Fire Contract Split Formula - 2023 Estimate

2023 Budget Estimate 328,330        
Operations & Debt 278,330         

Capital 50,000           

Calculation - Part I

Operations & Debt 
Service Budget 278,330            33% 108,348.90      

1/3 36,116.30        This is the 1/3 amount for each entity.

Calculation - Part II

Budget Remainder 169,981.10      

Calls for Last 5 Years

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 5 Yr Avg % Share Amount
Clearwater 139                137                161                121                182 740                   148                   50.55% 85,919.41        
Clearwater Twp 55                   50                   87                   70                   116 378                   76                      25.82% 43,888.56        
Lynden Twp 66                   65                   78                   69                   68 346                   69                      23.63% 40,173.13        

Total 260                   252                   326                   260                   366                   1,464                293                   100.00% 169,981.10      

Calculation Part III

Clearwater
 Clearwater 

Twp Lynden Twp
Capital Budget - 1/3 50,000.00        16,666.67        16,666.67        16,666.67        

Total Cost Split
Part I Part II Part III Total Share

Clearwater 36,116.30        85,919.41        16,666.67        138,702.38      42.24%
Clearwater Twp 36,116.30        43,888.56        16,666.67        96,671.53        29.44%
Lynden Twp 36,116.30        40,173.13        16,666.67        92,956.10        28.31%

108,348.90   169,981.10   50,000.00     328,330.00   

 33% is taken off the top and split between the 3 entities - this is 
based on the old formula
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From: Tom Plaggerman
To: Annita Smythe
Subject: Fire person recruiting
Date: Wednesday, January 19, 2022 8:41:01 AM

Good morning Annita,

I thought perhaps we could add this too the agenda for the fire committee meeting. Talk about
how the department is currently trying to approach it. Then maybe we could toss out a few
ideas for them that they may want to use.

One of my ideas is  having a short article for our news letter talking about the amount of
training, types of call, how frequent the calls are, any special attributes they look for in a
candidate and contact information. Our news letter comes out once a year at the end of
February. 

Thanks,

Tom.
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